
Strategic Commissioning Board 

 

Agenda 

Date & Time: 7 March 2022, 17.45 

Venue: TBC 

Chair: Cllr E O’Brien (to Chair) 
 

Key A – Approval R – Recommendation C – Consideration I – Information 

Item Description 
Report (Re) 
Verbal (V) 

Action Presenter Time 

1. Welcome, Apologies & Quoracy  V I Chair 17.45 

2. Declarations of Interest Re C Chair 17.45 

3. Minutes of the last Meeting and 
Action Log 

Re A Chair 17.50 

4. Public Questions V C Chair 17.55 

5. Chief Executive and 
Accountable Officer Update 

V C G Little 
18.00 

Strategy / Policy / Proposals 

6. ICS Update  V I G Little/W 

Blandamer  
18.05 

7.1 
 
 

7.2 

Annual Review of Adult Social 
Care Fees and Charges for the 
Financial Year 2022/23 

Adult Social Care Provider Fee 
Uplifts 2022/23 

Re 
 
 

Re 

A 
 
 

A 

W Blandamer  
 
 

W Blandamer 

18.10 

8. Armed Forces Covenant Update Re C G Little  

 
18.15 

9. GP Online video/triage  Re A Kate Waterhouse 18.25 

Finance, Risk and Performance 

10. Financial / Budget Update Re C S Evans 18.40 

Information  

Close 

11. AOB and Closing Matters V I Chair 18.55 

 
 

Next Meetings in 
Public  

Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting (formal):  

Monday, 4th April 2022, 18.00, Formal Public meeting at Bury Town Hall  

Enquiries Emma Kennett, Head of Corporate Affairs and Governance  

Email: emma.kennett@nhs.net  

 

mailto:emma.kennett@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Date: 7 March 2022 Declarations of Interest Register Page 1 of 4 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board (Public)  

Meeting Date 07 March 2022 Action Receive 

Item No 2 
Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status 

No 

Title Declarations of Interest Register 

Presented By 
Cllr E O’Brien, Co-chair of the SCB and Bury Council Leader / Dr C Fines, 
Co-Chair of the SCB and CCG Chair, NHS Bury CCG 

Author Emma Kennett, Head of Corporate Affairs and Governance 

Clinical Lead - 

Council Lead - 

 

Executive Summary 

Introduction and background 
 

• The CCG and Local Authority both have statutory responsibilities in relation to 
declarations of interest as part of their respective governance arrangements. 

 

• The CCG has a statutory requirement to keep, maintain and make publicly available a 
register of declarations of interest under Section 14O of the national Health Service Act 
2006 (as inserted by section 25 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012). 

 

• The Local Authority has statutory responsibilities detailed as part of Sections 29 to 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Strategic Commissioning Board: 
 

• Receives the latest Declarations of interest Register; 

• Considers whether there are any interests that may impact on the business to be 
transacted at the meeting on the 7 March 2022; and 

• Provides any further updates to existing Declarations of Interest includes within the 
Register. 

 

 

Links to Strategic Objectives/Corporate Plan Choose an item. 

Does this report seek to address any of the risks included on the 
Governing Body / Council Assurance Framework? If yes, state which risk 
below: 

N/A 

Add details here.  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

 
Date: 7 March 2022 Declarations of Interest Register Page 2 of 4 

 
 

Implications 

Are there any quality, safeguarding or 
patient experience implications? 

Yes  ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Has any engagement (clinical, stakeholder 
or public/patient) been undertaken in 
relation to this report? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Have any departments/organisations who 
will be affected been consulted? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any conflicts of interest arising 
from the proposal or decision being 
requested? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any financial implications? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any legal implications? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any health and safety issues? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

How do 
[...]
 of 3 

 
 

Implications 

Are there any conflicts of interest arising 
from the proposal or decision being 
requested? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any financial implications? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any legal implications? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are there any health and safety issues? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

How do proposals align with Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy? 

N/A 

How do proposals align with Locality Plan? N/A 

How do proposals align with the 
Commissioning Strategy? 

N/A 

Are there any Public, Patient and Service 
User Implications? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

How do the proposals help to reduce health 
inequalities? 

N/A 

Is there any scrutiny interest? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

What are the Information Governance/ 
Access to Information implications? 

N/A 

Is an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment required? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

If yes, has an Equality, Privacy or Quality 
Impact Assessment been completed? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

If yes, please give details below: 

 

If no, please detail below the reason for not completing an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment: 

 

Are there any associated risks including 
Conflicts of Interest? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Are the risks on the CCG /Council/ 
Strategic Commissioning Board’s Risk 
Register? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒ 

Additional details   

 

Page 12



 
Date: 7 March 2022 

Minutes of Last Meeting and 
Action Log Page 3 of 3 

 
 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

          

 

Page 13



 

 
Date: 7 February 2022 Minutes from Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting  Page 1 of 7 

 

Strategic Commissioning Board Virtual Meeting 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Voting Members 

Dr Cathy Fines NHS Bury CCG (Chair) 

Cllr Eamonn O’Brien Leader, Finance & Growth, Bury Council (Chair) 

Geoff Little Chief Executive Bury Council & Accountable Officer NHS Bury CCG 

Will Blandamer Joint Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Bury Council & 
NHS Bury CCG 

Fiona Boyd Registered Lay Nurse of the Governing Body, NHS Bury CCG 

Peter Bury Lay Member Quality & Performance, NHS Bury CCG 

Cllr Clare Cummins Cabinet Member, Housing Services, Bury Council 

Sam Evans Executive Director of Finance, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG 

Cllr Richard Gold Cabinet Member Communities, Bury Council 

Howard Hughes Clinical Director, NHS Bury CCG 

Cllr Charlotte Morris Cabinet Member, Culture and The Economy, Bury Council 

Cllr Tamoor Tariq Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Children, Young People & Skills, 
Bury Council 

Others in attendance 

Cllr Nick Jones Council Opposition Member, Bury Council 

Cllr Michael Powell Council Opposition Member, Bury Council 

Philippa Braithwaite Principal Democratic Services Officer, Bury Council 

Adrian Crook Director of Adult Social Care and Community Commissioning 

Jacqui Dennis Director of Law & Democratic Services, Bury Council 

Catherine Jackson Director of Nursing & Quality Improvement, NHS Bury CCG 

Lesley Jones Director of Public Health, Bury Council 

Emma Kennett Head of Corporate Affairs and Governance, NHS Bury CCG 

 

MEETING NARRATIVE & OUTCOMES 
 

1 Welcome, Apologies and Quoracy 

1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted apologies from the 
following: 

• Mr David McCann, Lay Member Patient & Public Involvement, NHS Bury CCG 

• Cllr Alan Quinn, Cabinet Member Environment, Climate Change & Operations, 
Bury Council 

• Cllr Andrea Simpson, First Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health & 
Wellbeing, Bury Council 

• Mr Chris Wild, Lay Member, NHS CCG Bury 

1.2 The Chair advised that the quoracy had been satisfied. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

MINUTES OF MEETING 

Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting 
7 February 2022 

18.00 – 19.00 
Chair – Dr Cathy Fines   

Page 14



 

 
Date: 7 February 2022 Minutes from Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting  Page 2 of 7 

 

D/02/01 Decision  Noted the information.  

 

2 Declarations Of Interest 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
2.6 

The Chair reported that the CCG and Council both have statutory responsibilities in 
relation to the declarations of interest as part of their respective governance 
arrangements. 
 
It was reported that the CCG had a statutory requirement to keep, maintain and make 
publicly available a register of declarations of interest under Section 14O of the National 
Health Service Act 2006 (as inserted by Section 25 of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012). The Local Authority has statutory responsibilities detailed as part of Sections 29 
to 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Chair reminded the CCG and Council members of their obligation to declare any 
interest they may have on any issues arising from agenda items which might conflict with 
the business of the Strategic Commissioning Board.   
 
Declarations made by members of the Strategic Commissioning Board are listed in the 
CCG’s Register of Interests which is presented under this agenda and is also available 
from the CCG’s Corporate Office or via the CCG website. 
 

• Declarations of interest from today’s meeting 
There were no declarations of interest raised. 
 

• Declarations of Interest from the previous meeting 
There were no declarations of interest from the previous meeting raised. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/02 Decision  Noted the published register of interests.  

 

3 Minutes of the last Meetings and Action Log  

 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 

• Minutes 
The minutes of the Strategic Commissioning Board meeting held on 6 December 2021 
were agreed as an accurate record subject to the correction of a typo.  
 

• Action Log 
There were no updates in relation to the Action Log. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/03 Decision Approved the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 
December 2021. 

 

 

4 Public Questions 

4.1 There were no public questions raised. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/04 Decision Noted the information.  

 

5 Chief Executive and Accountable Officer Update 

Page 15



 

 
Date: 7 February 2022 Minutes from Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting  Page 3 of 7 

 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

The Chief Executive, Bury Council / Accountable Officer, NHS Bury CCG provided an 
update on the latest CCG and Council developments as follows:  
 

• Covid rates were approx. 630 per 100,000 people which was decreasing but 
remained high;  

• Limitations of care home availability were impacting discharge rates but that 
pressures on the urgent care system were decreasing, as were staff pressures 
as more people returned to work after isolating;  

• Command and control arrangements were being stood down, but daily reports 
allowed for continued monitoring of epidemiology.  

 
Members noted the paper on the Adult Social Care White Paper was on track to come 
to either the Strategic Commissioning Board or Locality Board in March, and that two 
further white papers were expected in the coming months and would be discussed at 
either a Strategic Commissioning Board or Locality Board meeting.  

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

A/02/01 Action Requested that updates on Government White Papers 
come to a future Strategic Commissioning Board or 
Locality Board meeting.  

G Little 

 

6 ICS Update 

6.1 
 
 
 

 

The Chief Executive, Bury Council / Accountable Officer, NHS Bury CCG advised that a 
meeting with Sir Richard Leese, Chair of the GM ICB, and Sarah Price, Interim chief 
officer, had been held with representatives from Bury to discuss the ICS arrangements. 
This had been a positive meeting, with Bury able to show that all parts of the 
governance model were operational and ready to receive powers and demonstrate the 
sense of partnership between organisations that flowed from the Let’s Do it Strategy 
and Locality Plan. Four areas for furthe
[...]
senting acuity because of the pandemic. 
 
With regards to the response to the section 28 notice, the Chief Executive, Bury Council 
/ Accountable Officer, NHS Bury CCG advised that the CCG had issued their response 
and had also met with all other parties of that notice to ensure a joined-up response and 
that widespread learning had been implemented.  

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/12 Decision Received the report on Adult Mental Health 
Investment and noted that it was approved by NHS 
Bury CCG Governing Body at their meeting on the 22 
December 2021. 

 

 

13. Locality Board update 

13.1 
 
 

The Board received a report from the Locality Board Chair which provided an update on 
key information submitted to and discussed at the Locality Board meeting held on 10th 
January 2022. 

Page 18



 

 
Date: 7 February 2022 Minutes from Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting  Page 6 of 7 

 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/13 Decision Noted the information provided in the Locality Board 
Chair’s Report. 

 

 

14 Any Other Business and Closing Matters 

14.1 The Chair summarised the main discussion points from today’s meeting and thanked 
members for their contributions.  

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/02/14 Decision Noted the information.  

 

Next Meetings in 
Public  

Strategic Commissioning Board Meetings:  

• Monday, 7 March 2022, Formal Public meeting, time TBC (Chair: 
Cllr E O’Brien / Dr C Fines) 

Enquiries Emma Kennett, Head of Corporate Affairs and Governance  
emma.kennett@nhs.net  

Page 19

mailto:emma.kennett@nhs.net


 

 
 

 
Date: 7 February 2022 Minutes from Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting Page 7 of 7 

 

Strategic Commissioning Board Action Log – February 2022 

 

Status Rating 
 

- In Progress 
  - Completed 

 
- Not Yet Due 

 

- Overdue 
 

 

A/12/09 

A report on the recently released White 
Paper on Adult Social Care to be brought to 
a future meeting of either the SCB or 
Locality Board 

G Little / W 
Blandamer 

 
TBC  

A/02/01 Updates on Government White Papers 
come to a future Strategic Commissioning 
Board or Locality Board meeting. 

G Little 
 

TBC  

 
 
 

P
age 20



 

 
Date: 7th March 2022  Page 1 of 6 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board  

Meeting Date 07 March 2022 Action Approve 

Item No 7.1  
Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status 

No 

Title Annual Review of Adult Social Care Fees and Charges for the Financial 
Year 2022/23 

Presented By Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 

Author Paul Oakley, Strategic Accountant 

Clinical Lead - 

Council Lead Cllr Simpson, Communities and Wellbeing 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The One Commissioning Organisation (OCO) directorate raises a number of Adult Social 
Care fees and charges. In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, there is a 
requirement to review fees and charges on an annual basis.  
 
This report proposes the 2022/23 Adult Social Care fees and charges across the OCO 
directorate to take effect from April 2021 unless stated otherwise. 
 
The full list of proposed charges is detailed in Appendix A of this report 
 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Strategic Commissioning Board approve the Adult Social Care 
Fees & Charges Uplift detailed in Appendix A of this report 

 

 

Links to Strategic Objectives/Corporate Plan Yes 

Does this report seek to address any of the risks included on the 
Governing Body / Council Assurance Framework? If yes, state which risk 
below: 

No 

 
 

 

Implications 

Are there any quality, safeguarding or 
patient experience implications? 

Yes  ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Has any engagement (clinical, stakeholder 
or public/patient) been undertaken in 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7.1



 

 
Date: 7th March 2022  Page 2 of 6 

 
 

Implications 

relation to this report? 

Have any departments/organisations who 
will be affected been 
[...]
         260,915 

Real Living Wage
Supported Living £17.69  £                                                                 422,098 

Standard
Sleep Ins £10.37  £                                                                   50,633 

Real Living Wage
Sleep Ins £10.64  £                                                                   92,730 

Real Living Wage

Direct Payments 

(Personal Assistant)
£11.37  £                                                                 240,519 

Total  £                                                              4,578,498 

Service Setting

Appendix 2

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Date: 7th March 2022   Page 1 of 8 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board  

Meeting Date 07 March 2022 Action Consider 

Item No  
Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status 

No 

Title Armed Forces Covenant update 

Presented By Cllr. Richard Gold – Cabinet Member for Communities  

Author Sam McVaigh – Director of People and Inclusion 

Clinical Lead Dr. Cathy Fines – CCG Chair  

Council Lead Cllr. Richard Gold – Cabinet Member for Communities  

 

Executive Summary 

In September 2021 the Strategic Commissioning Board agreed refreshed military covenants 
for both the Council and CCG. In doing so, the Board noted the importance of clear and 
tangible action to demonstrate Bury’s commitment to our military community (including 
veterans, current service personnel and reservists) and asked for regular updates on 
progress.  
 
The refreshed commitments were signed in November by representatives of the Council, 
CCG and Ministry of Defence (MoD).  
 
Since the refreshed Covenant was agreed, significant progress has been made in delivering 
on the Council and CCG’s commitment, including the roll-out of free leisure passes for 
military veterans, the development of a dedicated information hub on veterans support for 
GPs and support to Bury’s voluntary sector veterans groups.   
 
There is more work to do here and a clear action plan in place to drive further progress.  
 
In recognition of the work to date and commitment to this agenda, the Council is in the 
process of submitting an application for recognition at the Silver level of the MoD’s Defence 
Employer Recognition Scheme, and is committed to working towards the submission of a 
further application for Gold level accreditation in 2023.  
 
In tandem with this, as part of work to establish the equality, diversity and inclusion function 
and priorities of the new Integrated Care System (ICS), Bury will be emphasising the 
importance of the military community and seeking to ensure the commitments made by the 
CCG are embedded within the new ICS structures and remain a local area of focus through 
the Locality Board and its sub-committees.  
 
The above developments should be seen in the context of the new Armed Forces Act, which 
gained royal ascent in December 2021, enshrining the Armed Forces Covenant into law and 
requiring all public bodies to show due regard to the needs of the armed forces community in 
the provision of education, healthcare and housing and homelessness services.  

Page 51 Agenda Item 8



 

 
Date: 7th March 2022   Page 2 of 8 

 
 

Recommendations 

The Strategic Commissioning Board is asked to note the progress made to date on the 
Council and CCG’s shared commitment to the military community, key priorities for the 
coming months and the submission of an application for recognition at the Silver level of the 
MoD’s Defense Employer Recognition Scheme by the Council. 
 

 

Links to Strategic Objectives/Corporate Plan Yes 

Does this report seek to address any of the risks included on the 
Governing Body / Council Assurance Framework? If yes, state which risk 
below: 

No 

This work supports the Council and CCGs joint Inclusion Strategy, the inclusion objective’s 
of Let’s Do It, It also supports both organisations’ compliance with the new Armed Forces 
Act.  
 

 

Implicati
[...]
 
NB - Please use this space to provide any further 

information in relation to any of the above 
implications. 

 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

Finance, Contracting and 17/2/2022 Supported option 3 and recommended option 3 

Page 64



 

 
Date: 7th March 2022  Page 7 of 7 

 
 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

Procurement Committee be approved by the Strategic Commissioning 
Board. 

        
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Date: 7th March 2022  Page 1 of 5 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board  

Meeting Date 07 March 2022 Action Approve 

Item No 10 Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status Yes 

Title Integrated Commissioning Fund 2022/23 contribution final position 

Presented By Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance 

Author Carol Shannon-Jarvis, ACFO, Bury Council and CCG Finance 
Departments 

Clinical Lead  

Council Lead  
 
Executive Summary 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) on the 
differential contributions made by both the council and the CCG to the Integrated Care Fund 
(ICF) in 2021/22 and seek approval for the changed phasing from being solely in 2021/22 to 
being transacted in 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
The ICF brings together the financial resources of the CCG and Council into a single fund 
enabling the Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) to make decisions and 
recommendations (subject to reserved matters) based on the full picture of CCG and Council 
finances.  
 
A variation in financial contributions is allowed for in the terms of the s75 Agreement and 
financial framework that governs the ICF and is standard practice in these kinds of 
arrangements. As in previous years the SCB are asked to approve the final arrangements for 
the year regarding contribution variation. 
 
The proposed final variation for 2021/22 is no change to the overall value of contribution 
agreed in March 2021, just a change in phasing 
[...]




 
 
Date: 7th March 2022  Page 4 of 5 

 
 

Integrated Commissioning Fund 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to update the Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) on 

the differential contributions made by both the council and the CCG to the Integrated 
Care Fund (ICF) in 2021/22 and seek approval for the changed phasing from being 
solely in 2021/22 to being transacted in 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
2. Integrated Commissioning Fund 
 
2.1 The ICF brings together the financial resources of the CCG and Council into a single 

fund enabling the Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) to make decisions and 
recommendations (subject to reserved matters) based on the full picture of CCG and 
Council finances.  

 
2.2 A variation in financial contributions is allowed for in the terms of the s75 Agreement 

and financial framework that governs the ICF, and is standard practice in these kinds 
of arrangements. As in previous years the SCB are asked to approve the final 
arrangements for the year regarding contribution variation. 

 
3. Rephasing of contribution 
 
3.1 The proposed final variation for 2021/22 is no change to the overall value of contribution 

agreed in March 2021, just a change in phasing of contribution for 2021/22 and 
2022/23. It was previously agreed that the Council would make an additional 
contribution of £4.5m during 2021/22. The SCB is asked to agree to a rephasing of this 
contribution so that an additional contribution of £2.5m is made by the Council in 
2021/22 with the remaining additional contribution of £2m made in 2022/23. This 
phasing of additional contributions complies with the Section 75 agreement to ensure 
contributions are balanced over the 4 year term of the arrangement. The impact of the 
contribution variations across years and by partner is shown in the table below. 

 
 2019/20 

£m 
2020/21 
£m 

2021/22 
£m 

2022/23 
£m 

TOTAL 
£m 

Council +10.5 -15.0 +2.5 +2.0 0.0 
CCG -10.5 +15.0 -2.5 -2.0 0.0 
TOTAL 0.0 0

Minutes of the meeting


Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Voting Members 

Dr Cathy Fines NHS Bury CCG (Chair) 
Cllr Eamonn O’Brien Leader, Finance & Growth, Bury Council (Chair) 

Will Blandamer 
Joint Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Bury Council & NHS 
Bury CCG 

Peter Bury Lay Member Quality & Performance, NHS Bury CCG 

Sam Evans Executive Director of Finance, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG 
Cllr Richard Gold Cabinet Member Communities, Bury Council 

Cllr Charlotte Morris Cabinet Member, Culture and The Economy, Bury Council 
Cllr Tahir Rafiq Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR, Bury Council 

Others in attendance 

Cllr Nick Jones Council Opposition Member, Bury Council 

Cllr Michael Powell Council Opposition Member, Bury Council 
Philippa Braithwaite Principal Democratic Services Officer, Bury Council 

Matthew Logan Strategic Lead Integrated Commissioning, Bury Council 
Sam McVaigh Director of People & Inclusion, Bury Council 

Kate Waterhouse Chief Information Officer, Bury Council & Bury CCG 
 
MEETING NARRATIVE & OUTCOMES 
 

1 Welcome, Apologies and Quoracy 

1.1 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted apologies from the following: 

 Fiona Boyd, Registered Lay Nurse of the Governing Body, NHS Bury CCG 
 Cllr Clare Cummins, Cabinet Member Corporate Housing Services, Bury Council 

 Howard Hughes, Clinical Director, NHS Bury CCG 

 Geoff Little, Chief Executive Bury Council & Accountable Officer NHS Bury CCG 

 David McCann, Lay Member Patient & Public Involvement, NHS Bury CCG 

 Cllr Alan Quinn, Cabinet Member Environment, Climate Change & Operations, Bury 
Council 

 Cllr Andrea Simpson, First Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing, 
Bury Council 

 Cllr Tamoor Tariq, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Children, Young People & 
Skills, Bury Council 

1.2 The Chair advised that the quoracy had not been satisfied in line with the Terms of Reference 
for the SCB. From a CCG perspective, this would involve operating in good faith outside of the 
Standing Orders which would involve onward notification via appropriate governance channels. 
From a Council perspective, it was noted that the required quoracy in respect of elected 
members had been achieved.   

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/01 Decision  Noted the information.  

 
2 Declarations Of Interest 

2.1 The Chair reported that the CCG and Council both have statutory responsibilities in relation to 

MINUTES OF MEETING 

Strategic Commissioning Board Meeting 

7 March 2022 

17.45 – 18.45 

Chair –  Cllr Eamonn O’Brien 



 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

 

 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 

the declarations of interest as part of their respective governance arrangements. 
 
It was reported that the CCG had a statutory requirement to keep, maintain and make publicly 
available a register of declarations of interest under Section 14O of the National Health Service 
Act 2006 (as inserted by Section 25 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012). The Local 
Authority has statutory responsibilities detailed as part of Sections 29 to 31 of the Localism Act 
2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Chair reminded the CCG and Council members of their obligation to declare any interest 
they may have on any issues arising from agenda items which might conflict with the business 
of the Strategic Commissioning Board.   
 
Declarations made by members of the Strategic Commissioning Board are listed in the CCG’s 
Register of Interests which is presented under this agenda and is also available from the 
CCG’s Corporate Office or via the CCG website. 
 

 Declarations of interest from today’s meeting 
 
There were no declarations of interest raised. 
 

 Declarations of Interest from the previous meeting 
 

There were no declarations of interest from the previous meeting raised. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/02 Decision  Noted the published register of interests.  

 

3 Minutes of the last Meetings and Action Log  

 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

 Minutes 

The minutes of the Strategic Commissioning Board meeting held on 7 February 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 Action Log 
 
There were no updates in relation to the Action Log. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/03 Decision Approved the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 
February 2022. 

 

 

4 Public Questions 

4.1 There were no public questions raised. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/04 Decision Noted the information.  

 
5 Chief Executive and Accountable Officer Update 

5.1 
 
 

The Joint Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG 
provided an update on the latest CCG and Council developments. He advised that pressure on 
services remained, with pent-up demand particularly affecting Adult Social Care, Community 
Health, Primary Care, Elective Care, and Mental Health, amongst others. Work on discharge 
rates was ongoing to ensure the flow of patients, and although concerns had been raised over 
the turnaround times at Fairfield Hospital, last week it had been the second-best performer in 



waiting times. These times were a function of demand and flow and reflected the effectiveness 
of the system as a whole and as such they would be kept under review. Finally, it was noted 
that the Councillor seminar on the progress and remaining challenges had been successful, and 
another seminar for the wider public was being arranged.  

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/05 Decision Noted the update.   

 
6 ICS Update 

6.1 
 
 
 

 

The Joint Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG 
advised that a full suite of papers had been provided at the earlier Locality Board meeting, 
including an update on the government White Paper on Integration, the work to develop a GM 
operating model (including roles, place-base leadership, and financial flows), GM review 
meetings with Places, and a proposed Scheme of Delegation for the GM ICS (and initial 
response).    

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/06 Decision Received the update.  

 
7 Annual Review of Adult Social Care Fees and Charges for the Financial Year 2022/23 and 

Adult Social Care Provider Fee Uplifts 2022/23 

7.1 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

7.2 

The Joint Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG 
presented two reports which proposed the 2022/23 Adult Social Care and provider fees and 
charges across the OCO directorate to take effect from April 2021 unless stated otherwise and 
detailed the fee engagement process. It was noted that substantial uplifts were proposed, which 
reflected a phased approach of Real Living Wage payments until April 2023. It was noted that 
some providers worked across localities and as such were not able to roll out RLW for all their 
staff. Bury has a positive relationship with providers, reflected in the engagement process and 
holistic support offered throughout the year.  

The Executive Director of Finance, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG advised that costs would be 
met from the pooled budget; the cost to the Council would be £4.5m which was within the 
balanced budget, and the cost to the CCG was £3.5m. It was noted that there was a deficit on 
the CCG budget at this would create a further pressure. The Board discussed the proposal in 
the context of the ICS and examined the financial risk with regards to the interdependencies of 
the social care and healthcare systems. The Board noted the risks involved and that further 
discussions would be held in the future. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/07 Decision 
Approved the Adult Social Care Fees & Charges Uplift 
detailed in Appendix A of the report.  

 

D/03/08 Decision 
Approved the Adult Social Care Provider Fee Uplifts as set 
out in the report. 

 

 
8. Armed Forces Covenant Update 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 

8.2 

The Cabinet Member Communities, Bury Council presented the report which provided an 
update on the progress made in delivering on the Council and CCG’s commitment, including the 
roll-out of free leisure passes for military veterans, the development of a dedicated information 
hub on veteran support for GPs and support to Bury’s voluntary sector veterans groups. 

It was noted that, owing to the work to date and commitment to this agenda, the Council was in 
the process of submitting an application for recognition at the Silver level of the MoD’s 
Employer Recognition Scheme and was committed to working towards the submission of a 
further application for Gold level accreditation in 2023. It was noted that there was more work to 



do to achieve this, and an action plan was in place to drive further progress. 

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/09 Decision Noted the update.  

 
9. GP Online Video/Triage 

9.1 
 
 

The Chief Information Officer, Bury Council & Bury CCG presented the report which outlined the 
need to continue the Digital COVID-19 response the CCG can make relating to triage and 
managing GP patient demand. In March 2020 the solution using AskmyGP was approved and 
financed using emergency COVID-19 NHSE funding; this report proposed the extension of this 
service for a further 12 months. The Board noted the mixed feelings GPs had for this service, 
but feedback across the patient population has demonstrated a high level of patient satisfaction, 
and it was agreed that no digital solution was universally liked.   

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/10 Decision Approved Option 3: to re-institute Askmygp for 12 months 
across the Bury Footprint. 

 

 
10. Financial / Budget Update 

10.1 
 
 

The Executive Director of Finance, Bury Council & NHS Bury CCG presented the report which 
provided an update on the differential contributions made by both the Council and the CCG to 
the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) in 2021/22 and sought approval for the changed phasing from 
being solely in 2021/22 to also being transacted in 2021/22 and 2022/23.   

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/11 Decision Approved the phasing of additional contributions to the 
pooled fund detailed in the report, being £2.5m by the 
Council during 2021/22 and £2.0m in 2022/23. 

 

 
11 Any Other Business and Closing Matters 

11.1 The Chair summarised the main discussion points from today’s meeting and thanked members 
for their contributions.  

ID Type The Strategic Commissioning Board: Owner 

D/03/12 Decision Noted the information.  

 

Next Meetings in 
Public  

Strategic Commissioning Board Meetings:  

 Monday, 4 April 2022, Formal Public meeting,  

(Chair: Cllr E O’Brien / Dr C Fines) 

Enquiries Emma Kennett, Head of Corporate Affairs and Governance  
emma.kennett@nhs.net  

mailto:emma.kennett@nhs.net


 

 
5 

Strategic Commissioning Board Action Log – March 2022 
 

Status Rating 
 

- In Progress 
  - Completed 

 

- Not Yet Due 
 

- Overdue 
 

 

A/12/09 

A report on the recently released White Paper on 

Adult Social Care to be brought to a future 

meeting of either the SCB or Locality Board 

G Little / W 

Blandamer 
 

  

A/02/05 Updates on Government White Papers come to a 

future Strategic Commissioning Board or Locality 

Board meeting. 

G Little 
 

  

 
 
 

 


